In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the  * L|Q03
Insolvency (England &

les) Rules 2016 and . }
weleg Rk 100 Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency . .
Act 1986. Wlndmg up

"

Companies House

31/01/2019 #123
COMPANIES HOUSE

|

n_ Company details
Company number W,?’?[?{T]?’?F

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’T—Ien Restaurants Ltd

bold black capitals.

|

m— Liquidator’s name

Full forenamel(s) Ninos

Surname Koumettou

r Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberﬁKings Avenue

Street WVinchmore Hill

B
Post town |London N21 3NA
County/Region ’7
Postcode i—l_ ,_[_—’—_l_ ’_’—
Country

u—— Liquidator’s name @

Full farenamef(s) r

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname r

another hqwdator.

H— Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number I

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street r

another liguidator.

|

Post town r

County/Region l

Country

s I

04/17 Version 10




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
omie 500 [ [2lol1f7
s il [l llolils

Progress report

O The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Sinetre

Signature date ”.12—’? ’67‘? ’?W’?E

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Yiannis Koumettou

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Q—Where to send

Company name

Alexander Lawson Jacobs

1 Kings Avenue

Winchmore Hill

Post town

London

|
|
|
' Address
|
|
|

CountyiRegion

W[z [3 ] [s[[A[

[ Country

\'DX

[ Telephane

020 8370 7250
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

| Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ?urther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukfcompanieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshcuse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Hen Restaurants Ltd
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/12/2017 From 20/12/2016
of Affairs To 19/12/2018 To 19/12/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
51,493.58 Cash at Bank NIL 5147517
Bank Interest Gross 36.08 42 .27
36 08 51,517 .44
COST OF REALISATIONS
Section 98 Meeting Fees NIL 7,500.00
Office Holder's Remuneration NIL 6,000 00
Corporation Tax 1.23 1.23
(1.23) (13,501.23)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(7,152 73) Employee - Arrears/Hol Pay 4,794.80 4,794.80
(4,794.80) (4,794.80)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(43,734.57) Trade & Expense Creditors 25,748.17 25,748 17
(2,836.74) Employees Red'y PIL. 306.13 306.13
(23,400.00) HM Revenue & Customs 4,448.62 444862
(172,426.92) Just Around The Corner Ltd - Loan NIL NIL
(30,502.92) (30,502.92)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(119.72) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{198,177.10) {35,262.87) 2,718.49
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 2,700.00
Bank 1 Current 18.49
2,718.49

Note.

Ali sums shown are net of any VAT. Any VAT payable, recoverable or suffered is disclosed separately.

Page 1 of {

IPS SQL ver 201210

Ninos Koumettou
Liquidator

28 January 2019 09 30



Hen Restaurants Ltd — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the period ending 19 December 2018

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name; Hen Restaurants Ltd

Registered office: 1 Kings Avenue
Winchmore Hill
London
N21 3NA

Former registered office: 140A Upper Street
London
N11QY

Former trading address 87-88 Trafalgar Street
Brighton
BN1 4ER and 154/155
Upper Street
London
N1 1RA

Registered number: 09221955
Liquidator's name: Ninos Koumettou

Liquidator's address: 1 Kings Avenue
Winchmore Hill
Londen
N21 3NA

Liquidator’s date of appointment: 20 December 2016

LIQUIDATORS" ACTIONS SINCE PREVIOUS REPORT

| have carried out all the work necessary in order to progress the case and to realise the company’s assets.
| have now finalised my investigations into the company's records and verification and correspondence
relating to creditor claims as detailed below.

There is certain work that ! am required by the insclvency legislation to undertake work in connection
with the hquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my previous progress report was distributed is contained within this report
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

An account of my Receipts & Payments for the period from 20 December 2017 to 19 December 2018
in addition { to a cumulative account of my Receipts and Payments since the date of my appeointment is

enclosed

The balance of funds is held with Barclays Bank Plc in an interest bearing estate bank account.



ASSETS
Cash at Bank

As previously reported, the Company held cash at bank in the sum of £51,475.17 at the time of my
appointment. This sum has been realised in full

There will be no further realisation in this regard.
Other Assets

The Company hold no further assets.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated £7,152.73 in preferential creditor claims relating to employee’s
arrears of pay and/or outstanding holiday pay from a total of 20 creditors. | can confirm that a preferential
claim from the Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS") totaling £4,974 .80 has been received.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs detailed the sum of £23,400 owing to HMRC. HMRC's final claim of £33,221 20
has been received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated £216,161.49 To-date | have received 18 unsecured creditor claims
totaling £225,502.20 has been received.

DIVIDENDS

Preferential creditors

A preferential dividend of 100 pence in the pound was declared an 30 May 2018 and £4,974.80 was
subsequently distributed to the Company’s employees.

Unsecured creditors

A first and final dividend of 13.39 pence in the pound was declared on 30 May 2018 and £30,502.92 was
subsequently distributed to the Company's unsecured creditors on 30 May 2018.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS CF THE COCMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records;
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the 12 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade
from the Company's bankers; and compared the information in the Company's last set of accounts with
that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the reasons
for the changes



There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

As previously advised, at a meeting held on 20 December 2016 the board members authorised the payment
of £7,500 plus VAT for assistance with the Statement of Affairs and producing and circulating the notices
for the meetings of members and creditors. This fee was ratified by creditors at a meeting held on 20
December 2016 and was paid from the first realisations on appointment as shown in the enclosed Receipts
and Payments account.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved by the body of crediters on 20 December 2016 to be drawn on a
comhbination of a fixed fee, percentage of realisations and distributions and time cost basis, the details
of which are disclosed in detail in my previous report to creditors.

To-date | have incurred time costs totailing £8,812.25, representing 27.25 hours, incurred at an average
charge-out rate of £323.39 During the reporting period | have incurred time costs totalling £4,610 25,
representing 15.25 hours, incurred at an average charge-out rate of £302.31.

I have attached a detailed breakdown of the time costs | have incurred to-date.
| have drawn fees totalling £6,000, none of which has been drawn during the reporting period.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/ A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators' Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Alexander Lawson Jacobs's fee policy
are available at the link www aljuk.com. Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes
and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

As with all professional firms, charge out rates increase from time to time over the period of the
liquidation. As a consequence, there have been minor changes in the rates charged since appointment
The following table shows the rates used since the date of liquidation.

The charge out rates of this firm’s staff grades, exclusive of VAT are as follows:

SaiGrade

Paﬁner

385 - 440
Manager F£275- 330
Senior Case Administrator P10 — 275
Administrator 110 — 190
Support staff 60 - 130

These rates are reviewed in January each year and are adjusted to take into account inflation and the
firm's overheads. Time is charged in 6 minute units

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

I have incurred expenses fo 19 December 2018 of £949.66 of which £713.78 was incurred in the period
since 20 December 2017.

} have not drawn any expenses in this matter.



:

| have not instructed any agents or professional advisors during the reporting period:

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liguidator's
remuneration, and/cr the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time
limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Alexander
Lawson Jacobs can be found at www.aljuk.com.
SUMMARY

As there are no matters outstanding | shall shortly be drafting the requisite documentation to draw my
administration of the liquidation to a close and seek my release from office

if creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liguidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made avaitable on-line, they should contact Daniel Oldham on 020 8370 7250, or by email
at daniel.oldham@aljuk com.

Ninos Koumettou
LIQUIDATOR



€€ 01 610z Menuer 62

81-€0-G| UOISIap

L jo | sbeg

“poned ay) U Jus$aid Jou 21e Jey) kjep FANBINWNG Ul PAPRUT SAPEI $3j0uaq - ..

000 poune|d sead jejol
00'969'01 oLpre S8°E62 00'v6Y'9 oL'zz 5F 59'9 000 ol'0b $INoH |ejol
00'552'E 006 00°58¢ 00’6581 o0 000 000 000 00t suoyrbnsaau|
00506°C 008 00 SBE 0065L°L e 0oe 000 00 oeegenew uoneBnsaaul sollord 1saq ; AOINEIS  ZdIS
00 bgE 0ol 000 00 ¢ coo 000 000 000 SIANPBIQDY UolEdenbsiq siopaing Auedwcd vaas .
ST'IE9T s2'8 5§ ZLE STTLT 56'9 05} 8£0 000 o's S0Pl
00 Sk 0zt 00 588 00 §8€ 0oL 000 oo 000 001 sienew pajelal sefoidws ¥ O0dd  OdHOIHD
00 189'L 09§ 96 LOE 00 169t 08§ oS oo oo oL+ SiBHEeW vonngiisip / puepiid  AIQAIHD
ST LY SE 4 0§ 9Z 96 560 00 320 wo DRI (RUI0 7 B0UBDUOESII00 JONPRID  SIWHOININD
00 0g oL0 [eeds] 000 000 000 000 000 OOTONEW PAjEIa! SWIED S10Npa)d SWIVISATUD v
sl'eos'y 5891 p97092 §1'99L'c s1'ZL $0°E 0s9 000 09T Buwued B upy
00 8E 00 00 061 00 6€ 0zo 0Z0 000 000 (LVADIN/EAYREYDD/LD) ssanew xe) uawiodde-sod 1 SOdXVL
00086 052 05 5eE 0% Z61 050 000 000 000 050 SMBIABI BSED  SMBINTY
00048'} [reRe] 19 41E 00 08"t 06 g 000 0o+ [s: 70} Auge® 'slenuuy B @ 'spoday Lainiels  1V1S140d3d
00 0S€ 00 | 000 000 ooo oo ilvs} coo (uoneaypogg ‘eury ‘fenuue jou) sbunssw [esauasy NIDLIIW
[T 556 20 261 Gz 158 SE¥ -7 05z 000 SIaURPPO PAIFAGT J0U UOHELSILILIDE [20U25)  TYHINID
00£52 or L 00 061 00 602 ok L ol L 00 ¢ 000 Hodal 6B 98aIcAUl g3y B 2 'sisljew |eiouelid TYIDONYNIL
0008 vzZo ooo 000 000 00 000 000 800 80UBPUOASANOD [BIBUSD  SIYHOD ..
{Auo 150d) [AlUg 1S0d) (3} ey yels voddng S{eUOISSBJOI4
wng S}500 sl WND SINOH Aunop Bay (380 auny SINOY 3o} ® SJURSISSY 10IUsS 22D Jabeuey Jaupred UOHIUN YO JO UCHEDIHISSE|D

sapo)) peloig Wwawyuoddy 1sod |1y
L02/Z1/8L 0L 2102/21/02 'wol4
PY7 siueineisay usH - 0E8LEIH

Aewwing 3509 '8 sw 6dIS pa|ielaq aaenwng - Ajug awiy



